## **HIGHLINE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 16-23**

A RESOLUTION requesting a waiver from the state high school graduation requirements for Highline Big Picture School in Highline Public Schools.

WHEREAS, Highline Public Schools is a duly organized political subdivision of the State of Washington; and

WHEREAS, WAC 180-51-210 outlines the minimum subject areas for high school graduation credits for students in the class of 2021 and beyond; and

WHEREAS, WAC 180-18-055 outlines a process for alternative high school graduation requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Highline School District Board of Directors has established a vision for college and career preparation for all high school students in the context of rigorous standards; and

WHEREAS, the Highline School District Board of Directors believes that students require a variety of approaches to meet that vision, and therefore innovation is critical; and

WHEREAS, the Highline School District Board of Directors has a bold goal of every student being prepared for the future they choose; and

WHEREAS, that goal will be best served by allowing schools like Highline Big Picture the freedom to innovate while being held to high standards;

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of Highline School District No. 401, King County, Washington, approves the application of Highline Big Picture School to the State Board of Education requesting renewal of its waiver from the requirements of WAC 180-51-210 (2) through (5), (7), and (8).

ADOPTED this 1st day of March, 2023.

HIGHLINE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 401

Joe Van

Docusigned by:

CF491BC99C54C9...

Lunchica Muarun

BB9469180954842C...

D0889599294842C...

Larrie Howell

EE97CB27BD00489...

Board of Directors

I, Ivan Duran, Secretary to the Board of Directors of Highline School District No. 401, do hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate copy of Resolution No. 16-23 for the use and purpose intended.

Ivan Duran, Ed.D.
Secretary to the Board